donors for long-term assets as part of the capital campaign for construction of long-term assets.

Note 11.  Related Party Transactions

During the year ended December 31, 2018, a related not-for-profit social welfare corporation was established and

entered into a cost-sharing agreement with the Organization. The Organization received $208,844 and $93,143 as

reimbursements for expenses paid on behalf of the related party under the cost-sharing agreement during 2022

and 2021, respectively.

The Organization also issued grants in the amount of $195,000 and $145,000 to the related party during 2022 and

2021, respectively.

The Organization had accounts receivable of $80,828 from the related party as of December 31, 2022.

Tennessee Immigrant and Refugee Rights Coalition
Notes to Financial Statements

For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

 19

Note 12.  Restatement

Net assets and grants receivable at December 31, 2021, have been restated by $111,550. The effect on the

Organization’s previously issued financial statements is summarized as follows:

Statement of financial position as of December 31, 2021:

Previously

reported

Increase  Restated

Grants receivable, net $ 551,468  $ 111,550  $ 663,018

Statement of activities and changes in net assets for the year ended December 31, 2021:

Previously

reported

Increase  Restated

Contributions  $ 1,649,753   $ 111,550   $   1,761,303

Net assets without donor restrictions $ 2,703,961   $   81,550   $   2,785,511

Net assets with donor restrictions $ 1,041,927  $   30,000   $   1,071,927

Note 13.  Subsequent Events

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through December 5, 2023, the date on which the financial

statements were available to be issued.

Compliance Section

Pass-through Amount

Assistance entity passed-

listing Contract identifying through to

Grantor / Pass-through grantor Program name number number number Expenditures subrecipients

Federal Awards

Department of the Treasury

Metropolitan Government of Nashville

and Davidson County Covid-19 - Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds 21.027 L-5290 N/A 271,540$   157,636$